1 1 / 6 3 1 9 9 Zet No.: 24024-512 NATL

FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 03-01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P08/REV03 West 1

### RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

## PATENTS APPROV'S POTATO

01710	g8.	JAN	2007	lemark Offic	е
			_		

Tab settings → → → ▼	▼		▼	▼ ▼
To the Director of the United States Patent	and Trademark Offi	ce: Please record t	he attached original docume	nts or copy thereof.
<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies):</li> <li>Tony Peled</li> </ol>	2. Name and a	Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
	Name: Gamida-Cell Ltd			
\	· 6.07	Internal Add		2007
		internal Add	1 1441 Ft 1541 6 Ft 1541 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 1	
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	☐ Yes ☒ No	-		
3. Nature of conveyance:			<del> </del>	0548 —
☑ Assignment ☐ Me	rger	Street Addre	ess: 5 Nahum Hafzadi Str	eet
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Ch	ange of Name	Ofer Building	g; Givat Shaul	
☐ Other		City: Jerusa	lem State	: IL ZIP: 95484
Execution Date: December 19, 2006				
Execution Date: December 19, 2000		Additional name	e(s) & address(es) attached?	☐ Yes ☒ No
4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s	s):			
If this document is being filed together with	a new application	n, the execution o	late of the application is:	January 8, 2007
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Pat	ent No.(s)	
			1163199	7
01/10/2007 GFREY1 00000154 11631992	( ( 0 3) .			
06 FC:8021 40.00 OP				
Addi	tional numbers attac	hed? 🔲 Yes	⊠ No	
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom corre concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	spondence	6. Total numbe	er of applications and pate	nts involved:
Name: Ivor R. Elrifi, Esq.		7. Total fee (37	7 CFR 3.41):\$	40.00
Internal Address:				
			d - Any excess or insufficient or debited to deposit according to the contract of the contract	
Mintz, Levin, Cohn, Ferris, Glovsky and P	opeo, P.C.	☐ Authoriz	ed to be charged to depos	sit account
Street Address: One Financial Center		8. Deposit acco	ount number:	
		50-0311		
City: Boston State: MA	ZIP: 02111	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
	DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief the	a foragaina infa	nation is two	parroot and any offer to 1	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, th of the original document.	s roregoing inform	alion is true and	Sometiand any attached	copy is a true copy
Matthew Pavao	11/10	m/=	Januar	y 8, 2007
Name of Person Signing		Signature		Date
Total number of page	s including cover sh cuments to be recorded with			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services
Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Express Mail Label No.: EV 494973848 US Date of Deposit: January 8, 2007

Attorney Docket No. 24024-512 NATL (GE 33125)

#### ASSIGNMENT

I, **Tony Peled**, the undersigned, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby assign, sell and transfer to **Gamida-Cell Ltd.**, an Israel corporation, with offices at 5 Nahum Hazadi Street, Ofer Building, Givat Shaul, 95484 Jerusalem, Israel, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE: (1) my/our entire right, title and interest for the United States and in all countries, in and to any and all inventions, discoveries and applications which are disclosed in the PCT application entitled:

# EXPANSION OF STEM/PROGENITOR CELLS BY INHIBITION OF ENZYMATIC REACTIONS CATALYZED BY THE SIR2 FAMILY OF ENZYMES

which was filed on **January 8**, **2007** and assigned U.S.S.N. \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, including any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations and divisions thereof, any national phase entry applications derived therefrom, and any substitute applications therefor; (2) the full and complete right to file patent applications in the name of the ASSIGNEE, its designee, or in my/our names at the ASSIGNEE, or its designee's election, on the aforesaid inventions, discoveries and applications in all countries of the world; (3) the entire right, title and interest in and to any Letters Patent which may issue thereon in the United States or in any country, and any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and any patents of confirmation, registration and importation of the same; and (4) the entire right, title and interest in all Convention and Treaty Rights of all kinds thereon, including without limitation all rights of priority in any country of the world, in and to the above inventions, discoveries and applications.

I hereby authorize and request the competent authorities to grant and to issue any and all such Letters Patent in the United States and throughout the world to the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest therein, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me/us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

I agree, at any time, upon the request of the ASSIGNEE, to execute and to deliver to the ASSIGNEE any additional applications for patents for said inventions and discoveries, or any part or parts thereof, and any applications for patents of confirmation, registration and importation based on any Letters Patent issuing on said inventions, discoveries, or applications and divisions, continuations, renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof.

I further agree at any time to execute and to deliver upon request of the ASSIGNEE such additional documents, if any, as are necessary or desirable to secure patent protection on said inventions, discoveries and applications throughout all countries of the world, and otherwise to do the necessary to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of the ASSIGNEE under this Assignment, including the execution, delivery and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment, transfer and sale as may be necessary or desirable.

I hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

PATENT REEL: 018764 FRAME: 0510

#### Attorney Docket No.: 24024-512 NATL (GE 33125)

I further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Date: /3./2, 06	Signature of TONY PEI	/ LFD
10 12 51	<b>A</b>	P

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal

	$\sim$				
Signature	of witne	ess:			
this	day of_	19	12	06	, 2006.
		Date o	f signin	ģ	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and sea
Signature of witness:
this 19 day of December, 2006.  Date of signing

TRA 2230922v.1

RECORDED: 01/08/2007

PATENT REEL: 018764 FRAME: 0511